
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J- KEARS, Aqencv Director

ENVIRONNNENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-333s

October 4, 2007

Mr. Ronald Silberman
Fordham Prooerties
5835 Doyle Street, Suite 101
Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000376 (Global lD #T0600101903), Fordham Property,5515
Doyle Street, Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Silberman:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff have reviewed the case file for the above
referenced site, including the report entitled, 'Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater Investigation,"
dated August 13, 2007 and prepared on your behalf by Environ International Corporation
(Environ). The proposed scope of work as discussed in the work plan recommends the
installation of six soil borings, with associated soil and groundwater sampling. The proposed
scope of work is acceptable, provided the technical comments discussed below are implemented
prior to the field investigation. Submittal of a revised Work Plan is not required unless an alternate
scope of work outside that described in the Work Plan and technical comments is proposed.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the reports described below. This report is being requested pursuant to the Regional
Water Quality Control Board's authority under Section 13267 of the California Water Code. We
request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send
us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Soil Sampling. Environ recommends soil sampling from select soil borings SGW-2, SGW-3
and SGW-5. ACEH requires soil sample must also be collected from all onsite soil borings.
Soil samples are to be collected at discrete intervals identified by your geologist or engineer
and at any interval where staining, odor, or elevated PID readings occur and at distinct
changes in lithology, at the capitlary fringe and at the total depth of the boring. Additionally,
there is no mention of total depth for the installation of soil borings in the work plan. Soil
borings are to be extended to a depth of 20 feet below ground surface. The recommended
analytical suite for soil sampling is acceptable. Please present the results form the soil and
groundwater investigation in the report requested below.

2. Soil Boring Locations. The location of the soil borings in their current configuration is
acceptable. However, if soil and groundwater contamination is discovered during the
preliminary site assessment additional soil borings will be required downgradient or your site.

3. Groundwater Sampling. Environ recommends the collection of grab groundwater samples
for each of the soil borings. The proposed groundwater sample analysis recommended by
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Environ is acceptable. Please present the results from groundwater sampling in the report
requested below.

4. Geotracker Report Submission. During our customary check of the Geotracker database,
ACEH staff noticed that no documents have been submitted for your site. Please update the
Geotracker website to accurately reflecl all documents pertinent to this site.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Steven
Plunkett), according to the following schedule:

. December 15, 2007 - Soil and Groundwater Investigalion Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the count)"! ftp site. frtper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The eleclronic copy replaces the paper copy and will
be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructjons." Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reDorts to the Geolracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Intemet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.oov/usVcleanup/electronic reoortinq).

ln order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mail
addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message to me at steven. Dlunkett@acgov.orq

PERJURY STATEMENT
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AII work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a gover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
lefter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed protessional and include the professional regiskation stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please be aware that you may be eligible for reimbursement of the costs of investigation from the
California Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Fund). In some cases, a deductible amount
may apply. lf you believe you meet the eligibility requirements, I strongly encourage you to call
the Fund for an application.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occuffing or reporls are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. Galifornia Health and Safety Code,
Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of
up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 383-1767.

Sincerelv.

6*fu'-
Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Donna Drogos, ACEH, Steven Plunkett, ACEH, File
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ENVI FONIVIENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor BaY Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

January 18, 2007

Mr. Ronald Silberman
Fordham Propenies
5835 Doyle Street, Suite 10-1
Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000376, Fordham Property. 5515 Doyle Street, Emeryville, CA
94608 - Reouest for Work Plan

Dear Mr. Silberman:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff have reviewed the case file for the above
referenced site, including the report entitled, "Work Plan for limited Groundwater Investigation,"
dated January 1998, prepared on your behalf by Soma Corporation. To date ACEH has no
record regarding the implementation of the work plan. In addition, underground storage tank
(UST) remediation activities completed in 1995 present results from confinnation soil sampling
during the removal of one approximately 1000-gallon UST.

Elevated concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and benzene were detected in soil samples collected from the
UST excavation at concentrations of up to 5,200 mg/kg, 580 mg/kg and 24 mglkg, respectively.
Therefore, in the interest of moving your case through the regulatory process, ACEH request that
you characterize the extent of the release to assess whether a significant impact has occurred to
soil and groundwaler at or immediately downgradient of your site.

Please submit a work plan detailing your proposal to define the extent of possible soil and
groundwater contamination by February 20, 2007. This report is being requested pursuant to the
Regional Water Quality Control Board's authority under Section 13267 of the California Water
Code. We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed
work, and send us the reports described belou

TECHNICAL REPORT RESUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Steven
Plunkett), acccirding to the following schedule:

e February 20, 2007 - Work Plan for Site Assessment

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS
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Effective January 31,2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will
be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) lnstructions." Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submissjon of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documenls to the Alameda County ftp site, In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to lhe Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July '1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (httD:i/www.swrcb.ca.qov/usvcleanup/electronic reoortinq).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronlc
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mail
addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message to me at steven.ptunkett@acgov.orq

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This leiter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet lhis reouirement.

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION REOUIREMENTS

Pursuant to Callfornia Health & Safety Code Section 25297 .15, the active or primary responsible
party for a fuel leak case must inform all current property owners of the site of cleanup actions or
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requests for closure. Furthermore, ACEH may not consider any cleanup proposals or requests for
case closure without assurance that this notification requirement has been met. Additionally, the
active or primary responsible party is required to forward to ACEH a complete mailing list of all
record fee title holders to the site. lf you have not already submitted a list of record fee title
owners in response to the Notice of Responsibilty we require that you submit a complete mailing
list of all recoid fee title owners of the site by February 15,2007, which states, at a minimum, the
following:

A. ln accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Heafth & Safety Code'
l, (name of primary responsible patti. ceftify that the following is a complete list of
current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for fhe above site:

- oR-

B. ln accordance with section ?5297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Heafih & Safety Code,
t, (name of primarv resoon ceftify that I am the sole landoivner for the above
slfe.

(Note: Complete item A if there are multipb srte bndowners' lf you are tfie so/e sffe
landowner, skip item A and complete item B.)

In the future, for you to meet these requirements when submitting cleanup proposals or requests
for case closure, ACEH requires that you:

1 . Notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of any cleanup proposals or
requests for case closure;
2. Submit a letter to ACEH which certifies that the
25297 .15(a\ of the Health and Safety Code has been met;

notification requirement

3. Forward to ACEH a copy of your complete mailing list of allrecord fee title holders to
the site, and
4. Update your mailing list of all record fee title holders, and repeat the process outlined
above prior io submittal of any additional Corrective Action Plan or your Request for Case
Closure.

Your written certification to ACEH (ltem 2 above) must state, at a minimum, the followlng:

A. ln accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of the Health & Safety Code' l,

@ame of primarv respon ceftify that I have notified all responsible
iandowners of the enclosed proposed action (Check space for applicable
proposed action(s)):
_ cleanup proposal (Conective Action Plan)
_ request for case c/osure

local agency intention to make a determination that no fufther action is
reouifed
_ local agency intention to issue a closure letter

-  oR-

B. ln accordance with seclion 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, l, (name of primary responsible pafty), certify that I am the sole landowner
for the above site.
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(Note: Complete item A if there arc multiple site landowners. lf vou are the sole site
Iandowner, skip item A and complete item B.)

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please be aware that you may be eligible for reimbursement of the costs of investigation from the
California Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Fund). In some cases, a deductible amount
may apply. lf you believe you meet the eligibility requirements, I strongly encourage you to call
the Fund for an application.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occuffing or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or olher appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code,
Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of
up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation,

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 383-1767.

Sincerely, rg-fu----
Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) lnstructions

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

n 6 - a m l . \ 6 ?  1 ,  l q q A

sTrD# 2s85

ALAMEDA COUNTY cc4 5  80
DEPT.  OF  ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV IS ION
11.31 HARBOR BAY PKWY. ,  #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

Mr. Ronald Si l -berman
Fordham Propert ies
5743 Landregan Street
Emeryv i l l e ,  Ca l i f o rn ia  94608

RE: Undergrorrnd storage Tank Renoval
Fordhan Properuy -  SSfS Doyle St. ,  EuerTvi l le,  CA 94608

Dear  Mr .  S i l be rman :

The Alameda County Department of Environmental- Health'
Environmental, protection Division has recently reviewed the case
f i le concernino t-he removal of  one 1,000 gal-1on underground fuel

storage tank on October 20, f994 at the referenced si te.  we are in

receilt of the Underground Tank Removal Report (November' 1994)
prepaied and submit tea by Cott fe Engineering for Ehe subject s i te '

Soi l  samples col l -ected from the bottom of the excavat ion at  8 feet

bel-ow g-round surface (bgs) exhibited petroleum hydrocarbon
con tamina t i on  as  h igh  as  4 ,2QQ ppm TPH gaso l i ne .  0 .22  ppm benzene ,
8? ppm toluene, 5ao ppm xylene ina so ppm ethyl benzene' The- former
tan-Ji appeared to have visibfe sign of corrosion and several holes
were ftund near lhe bottom. Groundwater vtas not present in the
excavation during the removal of the former tank.

Because of the degree of contaminaEion found at Lhe si te further
environmentaf assessment is required. A prel iminary assessment
shou]d be conducted to determ-ine the extent of soil- and/or
groundwater contamination that has resultsed from the former leaking
iank. The informat ion gathered by this invest igat ion wi l l  be used
to assess the need for addi t ional  act ions at  the si te '

Groundwater f low direct ion must be estabLished at the si te '  AC a
minimum, one monitor ing wel l  should be instal led within 10 feet in
the verified downgradiEnt location of the former tank excavation.
Quarterly groundwlter monitoring must be performed to determine
extent Jf 

-gfre 
petroleum hydrocarbon contamination. Groundwater

monitor ing wel l - i  must be simpled and analyzed for the fol lowing
target comlounds: TPH gasol ine, TPH diesel , ,  benzene, toluene. ethyl
beniene. t--yl"tt" and l-Ead. Groundwater efevation readings must be
incorporated in the quart .er ly sampl ing.

Until cleanup is complete, you wil-l- need to submit reports to- thj-s
off ice every three months (or at  a more frequent intervar,  ar
speci f ied 

" f  
-ny t ime) .  This reports must include informat ion



Mr. Ronald Si l -berman
RE:  5515  Doy le  S t ree t ,  Emer ) r v i l l e ,  CA  94608
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Page 2 of 2

pertaining to further invest igat ive resul ts;  the methods of c leanup
ict ions implemented Eo date; and the met.hod and disposal of  any
contaminated mater ial  .  Copies of  manifests for such disposal must
be  sen t  t o  t h i s  o f f i ce .  SLockp i fed  so i l  f r om the  p i t  may  no t  be
used to backf i f f  t .hese holes without author izat ion from this
o f f i ce .  on l y  c l -ean  f i f f  can  be  used  to  back f i f f  t he  excava t i on  p i t .
Please provide our of f ice with documentat ion of  the disposal of  the
s tockp i l ed  so i1 .

Your work pfan must be submit ted to this of f ice no later than
February 1;  1995. Al1 reports and proposals must be submit ted under
seal of  a Cal i fornia Registered Geologist  or Regi istered Civi l
E n c r i  n e e r  w i  f h  a  < l - - F ^ - ^ - f  ^ f  - ' - r  i  f i c a t i o n s  f O r  e a c h  f e a dl r r : j f r r e u !  s  '  L c r .  L E  r L r E I r .  L -  ! r !  9 u d f f r

pro fess iona fs  i nvo l ved  w i th  the  p ro jec t .

This let ter const i tutes a formal,  requests for technical  reports
pursuant to Caf i fornia Water Code Sect ior l  ] .3267 (b) .  Any extensaons
of stated deadf ines or changes in the workplan must be conf i rmed i -n
wri t ing and approved by this agency.

Enclosed is a copy of the Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized
Release (Leak) /Contaminat ion Si te Report  which must be completed
and submit ted to this of f ice within f ive working days upon receipt
o f  t h i s  l e t t e r .

I f  you have any quest ions regarding this let ter,  p lease contact me
a t  ( 510  |  567  -6740 .

q  i  n . ' a 1 . a  l 1 r

Senior Hazardous Mater ials Special- i -st

Encl-osure

Rafat A. Shahid,  Director,  Environmentaf Health
G i f  Jensen ,  A lameda  Coun ty  D is t r i c t  A t to rney ' s  O f f i ce
Kevin craves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Edgar B. Howel l .  Chief ,  Environmental  Protect ion Div.  /  f iLe
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yellwt
pink
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-files

Site Address

o
RTRMEDR COUNTV, DEPRRIM EN

I
TOF I  l3 l  Horbor  8oy Pkrvy

Alo medo CA 94502
510/557-6700ENUIRONMENTRL HERLTH

Hazardous Mat  er ia ls  lnsoect  ion Form

s't n* ?-{-t-lesitename-f-9@-il4L!---Fr-g-exty-----roday,so^l-4t!fu -u

ll, lll

I e-- zip -9{a

MAX AMT stor ed 500 lbs,  55 gal . ,  200 cf t .?

I  nspecl  ion Cat  eoor  16s:
____ r. Haz. Mat/Waste cENERATOR/TRANS PORTER
--711. Hazar do'ts M ater ials Business Pan, Acutely Hazar dous f,l ater ials
J/-- ll l. Underground Storage Tanks

* Calif. Administratim Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

Cmtact

Title

Signatur e

Inspector

Signatur e

l t , l l l



FROI'I : D. C. ENG. PHONE NO. 2 57a 1s4 Ee

. l_ r - , - .
l l .  .  i  r . j  ,  i

Etrgineering
CO'ffLE P.o. Eot 169

Antloeh. Cd91EOg
|-6,tol r64-e938

c.4 Ltc. tYo, l0lfll

TELtrCOPY COVI1R SHEBT

Pleaee dsllvBr: l'ha folltrrltrB
nodoa€e to:

fitt l Plrrrna r.".rrr"", = - 3j 7 -7,1{{

u,r^.rLt/M'/ 
4

Nrlrrber r:J 1.rrEJ€a (ll,tlutllng r:ovorr padd)

It.t"otlEs otrtl l ;ac b

lf you havo anY

db (blo) ?61-sPSb



FROI'1 : D. C. ENG.

InduEtri8s Clicna Frojest lD: Fordhsm Pstk Sampled r 10/20/94

.O. Box 7 Receiled; lQ/20l94

cA 9450{' Extracted; lol20l94

ate Analyacd: lU20.rcnVg4

Gsrolint RanEF (C6€12) Volstib lfydrocstbou aE GBEolire', with BTE Xr

o.005

rwater ranrpler arc ruported in ug/L, soil samptee in nrg&g snd 9ll TCLP et4rccts in mglL

# cluttercd chrom8logrami sanrple pc{h co4lutes with Eurrogare peal

Th!

PHcNE N0. | 5M 
-?s4|}3

XylEncE
Y"Rec.

Surrotrt€

92

t1

l l0

6E

540

t.4

Tele: 510-798-1620 naxr 5rtr798-r622McCAIIdFBBLL ANAI-YTICAL INC.

Cli€nt Coni8ct: Roy Pantl€

t7

o.2l

ND< I

ND< 0.01

Dctcction Limit udcEB orhcr-
wige Etraedi l.lD meenr Not

Detected

nalrrrc snd
gasoline is

frH.S Cettifteelion No. 16!4 f.rz/ PAr'zrrd Hemilton, Leb Dircctor



FROI'I : D. C, ENG. PHONE NC. | 5M ls4Tae

110 Znd .Aveoue South, #D7, Pachcco, CA
Tcle: 51G798-1G20 Fax 510'?9E-1622McCAIITPBELL ANALYTIChL INC,

Dete t LOl20l94

!E RBPOR|I FOR HYDN,OCAN'BOI{ ANA'-YSES

l{atElr r SoIl

lnrlyt6
concantErtl.on

6rn9l. ll3

(&s/h9l

xsD

t Recovery
AInount
splkrd

' lPH (grrt
BCnZ.nc
llolucn

tthylbcnscno
Xylcrca

o .ooo  1 .915
o .ooo  o .194
o .000  0 .196
0-000  0 -  192
0 .000  0 .500

1 . 9 9 4
0 . 1 8 6
0 .  1 9 8
o .188
0 . 5 8 4

2 . O 7
o .2
0 .2
o ,2
0 -5

9 5
9 7
9 g
9 5

100

9e
9 3
94
94
97

! . 5
4 , 2
4 . 2
2 . 1
2 . 7

tDtt (dl.eol, n/A x/A N/A r|/A rfl A t{/A N/r

r /A N/A N/A N/A R/A H/A l l / i

I R!c. r (I lE - saL.l / rrcunt €Pil€d r'100

IPD - (13. XID) / (l{3 + iSD) r 2 r 100
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., RM. 250, ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 (510)557-6700 FAX (510) 337'9355

HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR INSPECTION REPORT

FACTLITY NAME: 1- A r .-D I
W lv,r- (H>r]?r;+i?g

fG. , OF
' l

SUPPLEMENTAL FORM
Esl4' T,6,-iL( 94-

Ar'-evquitV

* st , tzr-L

LEI' - K f n Apor-e, {,}ma,\ tl"^-L- . \u rar* If,D
.1

I ' L*"1 +lqr
( u^r'a [rrt '8.v,*'^rJ

TL-^ it. ll.^t-^-r- p a4f Y't.,r u*^-Ao bz 3SD @fu.,
u"{-;i..- L,l , L*.u ut"^'-^ C^t,

"rusL 
-P

-;tA nJ. n-,".La l' ,{ b,.11--^ +*".k ?icL^
.lak,,- l-"^k lLr-L*.;, LL *--u"r.o/-+- +-

(r) taryai".-tt S"qp!" iln

&L'^ q, Sk,kp,Q fcao?ffir
t h : \ 9 tn  P f -  t ' X Z 9a-,^-p-Lts fqt*.. t k+

a-t -.. ',.ro'('. b.-fso 'l-a^-k

6"'*t^-,0,s,"'.L., *.ol wackt

D,eS,, ,  fP-
xl

l. - t t  I
f '  l l - < . i ^  ( , 1

6cqu^-q; S{.4"* o&or

fi\ xhI nrtid-r,!

:/ Cr"*|,& hr,oh, , for
-r?eD t TPil4 { ,gfxs

9 -Da-n< I"^"ntir."*.^J +^"t - 9'A-'+ S*'"4mtT'% T'[aa1Qiw1
PRINT NAME: J

l\"4l/lD r C,OrrlE tA
rNsfEcrED BY:fi1 A "A lt-

Kh*.( lvl l^.p-a: llr,^- .-

,,.*o-*, ) > ̂ . "///#rt - /. l r -DATE: zo lq4 u'
cF{ /suPP RPr( irv. r/q} rNs /Em



ctty

4 .  L a n d

Ity, state
t''z//a,Q/ z*fu5Addrese

5 . Generator nan€ under tank v111 be rnanlfested

EpA r.D. No. under lrhlch tank r l11 be rnanlfested (t(1

- 1 -



6 . Contractor

Addres s

clty

tlcense Type' IDi l

tltlctft. ,rr.y lr ltte. rrlrr.r rd iilt:.alad f;.q Sactlnr IGf.l ruqdrt|.pi- ur|tt.ctott tt al$ lFtd
t '|.do.r tbt. Cirtltl!|tlcr l..rr.t It dra ttatc Cdrttrt6.a tlc.?ra tdrd. lrdlcata tl$t U{ ttttlflcata il
b.{i! rucclrtd. In .dltldr, to lFldllt th F$lata cdttr-toil |lcfia ttF.

7. consultant

r . l . l 7 6 e c

clty - Phone -

I.  contact Person for hvestlgatLon

Nane Ti t le

Phone

9, Number of tanks belng cloeed under thie plan f {

Length of plplng belng renoved under thld plah , 
'{ 

l, 
'

Total number of tahke at facl l i ty f l 'L

10. state RegLstered HazardouB waste franspof,terg,/Facllltles (see
instructions ) .

** Underground tanks are hazardous ttiste end !|u€t be handled r*
as hazardoug rdagte

a) Product/Residual sludger/Rlh6ate transporter

N^ . /Y// EPA r,D. l lor

Hauler Llotnse No.
. i{ i ..'t I

Addreaa.r---

lJlcense Exp. Dete

city State

b) Product,/Resldual sludg€/Rlnsate Dlsposal Slte

ztp

n^"" lt//4 EPA t.D. lro.

Address

rtv 3192

clty

- 2 -

State ztp



. t

c) Tank and Pipinq fr6nElrotrer

nr " Mzn*,*..- L/1. EFA r.D, xo,4o?rz4<r{%
Hauler

Addrea!

city _

LLcense Fo. l2gzaz IJlcens€ ExPr Date

d ) Tank and nlplng Dlspoaal slte

Nane EPA I .D.  No.

Addres s

4ttf.ud "r^* 
d ,tn

ci,w &c4/4--n/ sta* &1 trp %-80 /

11 . Experienced Sanple Collector

"r., /nfri.A "r^r. & nb qfr)7 nnone 6tt2#'#3:

12 . t€boratory

c-

city Ezzj'tprr^ st^t. ffi z+ ?#6-3
state certlflcatlon x", /f,4

13. Hsve tanks or plpes leakecl In the past? Yes [ ] ^" )4
rf vea. derdllDr.'drt .

Nane

Conpany

Address

Name

Address

rw tl92 - t -



14. Descrlbe nethods to be ueed for tonderlng tahk lnett

E.fo!. trrh ar. Purp.il out lrd lnrttrdr ill errocletert ptglry
ruat bc flulb.it out lato th. trtrl! | 111 reccttlblc etlodhtail
ptplng rurt th.D b. r.rov.il. tntddottlbtr llptbg turt br
p1ugg.d.

. The Bay Area Alr Quallty llanagetett Dlstt'lct (??1-6000) I a_lorrg r'lth' 
local ilre and Bulldlhq Depltthents, tust elso be contected fof tanh
removal permlts. ftre dtpartdohts typlcelly r€qulr€ the use of
exploslori proof combuetlble- gas. n€ters tb vertfy tank lnertnese. It
ls-thc conireatottr t.lponrlbllltt to bllnE e tortllE oo6bultlb1a gl!
r6t.r or sl tc to verl ly tent l lel t !6r!.

15. Tank Hlstory and SarnplJ.ng Infornatlon

Tank llaterlal to
be eanpled
(tank eontents;
soll 1 ground-
water, etc, )

tocation ahd
Depth of
sailples

capacity Use Hlstory
(see lnstructlons)

5tuw"f'*-6/"r^f<.-

$''.

Str 1 / f-*t Mo^t
bf"p,-- tf

.u.t? !0 frrt ol plbtlE thrt lt
ooll.dt.d rhoulil ert gfounil rrtrt

on. !ol1 !anp16 nust bc oollcctrll tof
rcaoveil. I grouril rltaf riiplr lult bl
D. Brc!.Dt ln thc eraafatLon.

t.r !192 - 4 d



Stoctpllclt aoll lust b. pllo.d on brnn.d F1t!tl6 rnd nurt br
boopletcly coycred by plertlo thrctltE,

16. chenlcal rnethods and aeeocl.ated detectlon llnltg to be used
for ahalytLng sanplelt

rhe rrl-negloDAl B6rtd ta6otDandl|d [ln{htts tlflllcttlol rnel]rrr
anit preetlcar quartltetlol rcpottlnq lhltr rhoultl bt lullorldr s

attached Table 2.

ConLan lnant
Sought

EPA, DtlS, or other
Sarnple Pfepdratl.on
llethod l{ull&ef,

EPA, DHS, Ot
othef, AnalyBlB
l{ethod tlunber

llethod
betectlotl
Lfu!tt

fu"/,;-
Trag
TlHd

Erxf-

ffi,

tat€
5o/toza/w6

/,o/P1.-

!*ep;

17. subnlt slte H€alth and safety Plan (8€e In8tructlonE)

tockplled soll

Bailpllng Plan

lert 6;- /r*rt,,;' i H*sk

Stockpl led Soll
Voluloe

(Estfunated)

/5yarnls

raa l/92 - 5 -



l j

18. subnlt florkerrb conpeneatlon certlflcate copy

19. subult Plot Plan (See lrretructlbflg)

20. Ehclose 
.Deporlt 

(86e InEtructlonsl

21. R€port any l.et! or oontenl'latloa to thlt oltloc rltbh 3 dtfl ot
aticovcryl I'he report ehall be rade on ah UnderEround- gtotage.tahk
Unauthoriretl l,eak/Contanlnatlon Blte heport tort, (ses thBtrudtlonBl

22. subntt a clo8ure report to thla otf lca TIthIn 60 dayi of the
tank renoval . thls'teport nuet contaln ell th€ ltrfornatlon lletetl' 
in iten zz of the lnstructlone,

I declare that to the b€Et of oy hnor.lEdge and bollef the etatenents ehd
lnfonratLon provlded above ar€ eottect and tfue r

I underEtahd that lnforrnatlon ln addltlon to that provlded 6bbve ilay be
needed ln order to obtaln an aFprorral ftoti the bepattneht of
EnvLronnental Health and that no vorli 

-ls 
to beglfi on thls proJect trhtll

thls plan ls approved.

r underEtand that any chanqes in deslgnl rnaterlale or egulpnEnt $111 voltl
thls ptan l f  pr lor approval lE not obtalnedr

r understand that a1l work perform€d durlhg thle proJect Ylll be done ln
compllance wlth al l  appl l table ogl lA (occupatlonal sefsty-rnd Heelth
nauinistratlonr reoutre:dento conc€rnln4 berionnsl h:alth end sefety, r
understand thai slde and ttorkef, sef6t9-al! solelY the resltonslblllty of'
the property onner or hl6 tg€nt and that thls- relponelblllty ts notl
shared nor assuned by the cdunty of Alrneda,

onc€ r bave recelvad nt ctup.d, rodrpt.d cloautr Flrtr, I rl-U oobttot
the proJect xlraritou! litertelr dprclellrt rt lcrlt thtr. tottlnq dryl ll
attvance of rltr rort to toh.ilula-tbr t.qullla lnrprotlonrr

Nane of rn'urer ,TPS halt

Slgnature of Contractor

Nane (please type)

s lgnature

Date

Slgnature of Slte o$ner or op€ratof,

ane (pleaEe

s lgnature

Date

rar tl92 -6*



HEALTH & SAFETY PI"AN

for

FORDIIAI'I PROPERTIES
EHERYVIT.T.E, CALIFORNIA

SEPTEXiIBER, 1994

prepared by3

COTILE ENGTNEERING
P . O .  B O X  1 6 3

ArrrocH, cA 94509
5]-o-754-9935



HEALTII AND SAFETY PI.A,N

INTRODUCTIOI{:

Cott l -e Engineering (cott le)  Health and Safety Progran is designed

to  mee t  t he  requ i remen ts  o f  29  CFR 1910 ,120 .

The object ive of  th is Heal" th and safety PLan is to estabf ish

heafth and safety guidelines for the rernoval of one --ffi gallon

underground fuel storage tank located at 5515 Doyfe Street,

Emeryvi . l le,  Cal i fornia.  The project wi l l  consist  of  the

removal and disposal of  one 550 gaLfon underground fuel

storage tank, col lect ing soi l  sarnples for laboratory analyses,

and general  s i te c l ,eanup fol lowing complet ion of  s i te operat ions.

ceneral information pertaining to the site is provided in Tab1e

L -

TABLE 1

GENERAL INFORMATION
HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

Fordham Properties
Emeryvi l le,  cal i fornia

Site:  Fordham Propert ies
Locat ion: 5515 Doyle Street,  Eneryvi f le,  Cal i fornia
Background Review: Prel.iminary

Site/Hazard Overview

Apparent Hazard: Lohl
Type of Facil,itv: FueI Storage
Status of  Faci l i tys rnact ive
Waste Tvpes: Liquid,  Sol id
Waste Character ist ics:  Toxic,  Igni tabfe,  Volat i le
Hazard Tvpe: Liquids, Vapors

page l-



CIIARACTERIZATION OF V'ASTE PRODUCTS

The chemicals of concern on site are petroleun hydrocarbons,

summary of  the health ef fects j -s given in Appendix f .

SITE SAFETY Ti'ORK PI,AN

GENERAL:

Operations that will be conducted on the site include the

excavat ion and rernoval of  one 550 gal lon single waf led fuel

storage tank and related piping, the col lect ion of  soi l  samples,
and general  s i te cLeanup. The procedures for col fect ion of  soi l
and groundwater samples are described in Appendix IL

The Site Safety Off icer (Table 3),  wi l l  assess the hazard of

inhalat ion of  vapors or part iculate rnatter accordinq to

rneteorological conditions and the phase of site operations, and

hri l " l "  deternine when, and in what areas of  the si te,  personnel

wiI I  be required to wear respirators.

on site personnel are trained to be aware of the potential for

temperature stress during site operations, The combination of

overexertion, protective clothing, and ambient temperature

extremes could cause stress which could lead to dehydration if

body liquids and minerals are not replaced. Heat exhaustion in

warm cl imate, and hypothermia in co.Ld cl i rnates, etc. .  Rest

periods and replacerflent of body fluids by potabte drinking water
and el"ectrolyte containing beverages are required to prevent heat

st ' ress.

A

page 2



HEALTH AND SAFETY RESPOISIBILITIES FOR KEY PER.SO NEI.:

The Project Manager and the Site Safety Officer will be

responsible for pfanning and coordinat ing aI I  on si te

act iv i t ies and wi l l  ensure that a Tai lgate Safety Meet inq Form is

obtained before work begins. They wilf al-so ensure that the

Tailgate Safety Meeting Forrn is signed daily by each employee on

site and that the Heafth and Safety Plan is reviewed by all site

operations personnel- before work begins.

The Site Safety Off icer wi l l  be responsible for i rnplement ing al t

facets of the Health and Safety Plan during site operations,

including br ief ing al l  part ic ipants in the Health and safety Plan

requirernents, ensuring that all necessary pernits are on site,

enforcing the use of hearing protection hrhere required,

establishing the exclusionary zone or other safe zones as

appropriate, and deterrnining actions to be taken in case of an on

si te ernergency. The Site Safety Off icer rdi l - I  br ing aI1 real  or

potential health and safety problems to the attention of the

Project Manaqer.

The Project Manaqer wi l l  be responsible for detemining aI I  s l te-

speci f ic heal th and safety decis ions and wi l f  oversee their

irnnl,ementation .

I|ORKER TRAINING R.EQUIREIiIETTS :

As required by 29 CFR 1,9LO-1,2O, aI I  s i te operat ions personnel

wilt have cornpleted at l-east 40 hours of heafth and safety

page 3



t ra ining pr ior to enter ing the si te.  Addit ional ly,  the Si te

Supervisor wiII have conpleted an additional 8 hours of

special ized instruct ion. Evidence is general ly demonstrated by a

Cert i f icate of  Training. In addi t ion, no vis i tors wiI I  be

allowed inside the excLusionary zone if conpliance r^rith the

training provis ions of  29 CFR 1910.12O cannot be demonstrated.

I.IEDICAL SI]RVE I I;LAI{CE REQUTREUENTS:

As required by 29 CFR L9LO.1"2O, al f  s i te operat ions personnel

shal l  part ic ipate in a medical  survei l lance (occupat ional  Health)

monitor ing proqtran (as appropr iate for each project) .

Docurnentation wiII be required from all subcontractor site

operations personnel to demonstrate this compliance.

DOSTDIEISTATION:

Compl iance with the Hea1th and Safety PIan review requirement

will be documented on a sign-off sheet during the safety briefing

attendance meetings which will be scheduled at Lhe beginning of

f ie ld operat ions and which wi l t  be reviewed at the beginninq of

each day dur ing the conduct of  s i te operat ions. A sign-off  sheet

is presented in Appendix I I I .

This rneet ing, also knohTn as the Tai lgate Safety Meet ing, wi l l  be

conducted by the site safety officer or the site operations

Supervisor (Tabl-e 2).  This meet ing must be at tended by al l

Cottle employees and other subcontractors working on the project

that day. It is strongly recornmended that af l- non-employees at

the site arso attend 
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GENSRAL SAFETY REQUTRH'IENTS:

The fol lowing general  safety requirements sha1l be fol lowed by

a1f s i te operat ions personnel- ,  or qual i f ied vis i tors,  working

and/or entering the site during the conduct of the site

operat ions.

* No si te operat ions personnel or v is i tors wi l l  be af lowed on
site without the prior knowledge and consent of the Site
safety of f icer.

There wiLl  be no act iv i t ies conducted on si te without
sufficient backup personnel . At a minimum, two persons nust
be present on the site during the conduct of the site
operat ions. A trained Cott fe supervisor,  as required by 29
CFR 1910.120, must be present on si te at  al l  t i rnes dur ing the
conduct of  s i te operat ions.

A11 site operations personnel shal"l" innediatety bring to the
attent ion of  the Si te Safety Off icer of  Project Manager any
unsafe condit ion or pract ice associated with the si te
activities that they are unable to correct themse.Ives.

There will- be no smoking, eating, chewing gurn, drinking or
tobacco consurnption inside the exclusionary zone/controlled
area .

cood housekeeping pract ices wi l l  be used on si te at  af l  t i rnes.

Hands shall be thoroughly cleaned prior to smoking, eating or
other activities outside the exclusionary zone/controlfed

A11 borings will be monitored to prevent inadvertent contact.

Site operations personnel- must avoid unnecessary
contarnination, including walking through known or suspected
r'hot spotsrr or contaninated puddles, kneeLing or sitting on
the qround, Ieaninq against potent ia l ly contanr inated barrels
or equiprnent.

a f i re ext inguisher (minirnum rat ing 1O:B:C) wi l l  be on si te at
a l l  t i nes .

Respiratory devices wil-1" not be worn with beards, fong
sideburns, or under any other conditions that prevent a proper
seal whi le the respirator is being worn,
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*

contact lenses wiI I  not be worn with respirators in use.

only designated personnel wi l l  be al lowed to operate
spec ia l i zed  equ ip rnen t  (e ,9 .  d r i l 1  r i g ) .

No confined space entry is authorized by this Health and
safetv PIan.

EXCLUS I OI{ARY ZONE/CONTROLLED AREA:

An Exclusionary Zone wiLl be established imrnediately around the

tank excavat ion area and the soi ls stockpi le,  c lear ly marked (as

needed),  A map wi l l  be posted on si te showing these areas.

The fol lowing act iv i t ies wi l" f  be conducted in the Excl"usionary

Zone :

* Equipment Staging

* Excavation of The Tank and Stockpiling of The Spoif

*  soi f  sanpl ing
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PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUTPUENT:

The level of protection loill be Level D (rnodified if appropriate)

$rj-th upgrade to Level C if appropriate. Level D includes the

fol lowing equiprnent:

* Hard hat

* Routine hrork clothes

't Steef-toed safety boots

* Protective eye rrrear

* Nitr i fe gloves ($/hen handf ing soi1,  dur ing test ing, sanpt ing,
shove l l i ng ,  e t c .  ) .

Level- D j-ncludes the foflowing equipment:

*  Hard hat

* Ni tr i le gloves

* Disposable Tyvek coveral ls over work clothes

* Disposable PVC booties over steel-toed safety boots

* NlosH-approved fu} l  face (or hal f - face respirator wi th
goggles) equipped with high-eff ic iency combinat ion cartr idges
for toxic particulates and organic vapors (on standby)

* Earplugs or earmuffs (while working on or around operating
equrpnenE

The decision to upgrade to Level

determined by the on site Health

DECONTAI,III{ATIOI:

Decontamination consists of contamination-reduction phases and

personal hygiene for s i te operat ions. The fol lo\^r ing

decontamination/contamination reduction steps wiII be used:

* Maximize the use of disposable cfothing for personne.l
protect ion ( Iatex surgical  gloves, Tyvek coveral ls,  and PVc
booties ) .

C protective equipment will be

& safety of f icer.
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Remove disposable PVC boot ies,  Tyvek coveral ls,  outer gloves,
and dispose of them in clean unused garbage bags.

Remove respirator, rernove cartridges, and discard thern. Return
respirator to storeroon at the end of the job. ALL respirators
hr i l l  be properfy washed, sani t ized, tagqed, and stored,

The garbage bags holding disposable items fron the site
operat ions wiLl  be placed in securely covered, c l -earfy marked
55-ga11on steel  drums and placed in an area of the si te at  the
direct ion of  the Si te Engineer.  Final  disposi t ion wi l l  be in
accordance with the si te rernedial  act ion.

Wash hands and face with soap inrnediately upon exiting the
ExcLusionary Zone.

After depart ing the si te,  s i te operat ions personnel shoutd
shohrer as soon as possible.

After departing the site, fabric work clothes and undergarments
should be I^tashed as soon as possible usinq routine hrash
nethods.

(As appropriate) each piece of equiprnent (tools and al-L
vehicles contact ing potent ial ly contaminated rnater ials)  must be
decontarninated before it leaves the operation site. This nust
be done in an area designated for equiprnent decontamination (to
be deternined).  Large i terns of  equipnent,  such as the dr i11
r ig,  vehicles and trucks, should be subjected to
decontam j-nation by high pressure \^rater washes or steam. A
special  solut ion, such as Liqui-Nox, a 18 to 2& TSp solut ion,
or Bola degreaser, may have to be used on sarnpling equipment or
heavi-1y soi led i tems. A1I wash and r inse uater nust be
contained (on visqueen for large equiprnent,  in 5 qal lon buckets
for tools),  cof lected and stored in narked 55 gal ton drums on
si te unt i l  f inal  disposi t ion is determined.

PHYSICAL HAZARDS:

t n e physical hazards associated with operating heavy equipment

as  fo l l ows :

Moving machine parts

rr5truck byrt or rol" Iover injuries frorn the equiprnent

Noise levels

* Exposure to contaminated particulates while excavating soil
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Possible contact with gas or polrer l-ines during excavation

Possibfe contact wi th underqround ut i l i t ies

AIf personnel operating the excavating equipment v.rill be

experienced with the equiprnent,s operating procedures and safety

precaut ions ,

Noise levels for heavy equipnent operators may be expected to

exceed 85 decibels on the A-$reighted scale.  Therefore, heavy

eguiprnent operators will wear disposable earplugs or earnuffs

with a noise reduct ion rat ing (NRR) of  at  least 25 decibets.  A

hearing conservation prograrn, in conformance with OSHA

requirenents, will be in effect throughout the duration of the

project.

Care will be used when movingi excavated spoil to avoid creating

dust,  An air  pur i fy ing respirator may be required whi le

performing any operat ion where suff ic ient dust may be generated.

See Personal Protect ive Equipnent sect ion.

The Project Manager or the Si te safety of f icer shal l  invest igate

aI1 potential excavation sites for gas and pohrer lines above and

below ground before excavati,ng. rhis incfudes contacting the

Underground service Alert  organizat ion at  800-642-2444 at least

24 hours prior to the job commencement. No excavation wifl occur

in any area where such lines are found.
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OCCUPATTOI{AL EXPOST]RE UOITTORITG:

In order to prevent overexposures to empl"oyees of physical and

chemical  agents,  i t  may be necessary to conduct noni tor ing

evaluations. Environmental agents of concern on this project may

include airborne concentrat ions of  petroleum hydrocarbons, noise,

or temperature extremes. The Site Safety Officer may use any of

the folLowing equiprnent to assess employee exposure:

* HNU (or s irni lar)  Photoionizat ion Detector

* Foxboro Organic Vapor Analyzer/flame Ionization Detector

* Draeger Colorinetric Indicator Tubes

* quest Noise Dosimeter

* c i f ian Personal Air  Sarnpl ing Pumps, with appropr iate media

* Metrosonics WBGT Heat Stress Monitor

Combust ible gas indicator wi th ppn scafe (Gastech 1314 or
equivalent )

Oxygen detector

ET,IERGEIiICY INFORUATIOI{ :

A descr ipt ion of  local  resources avai fable in case of emerqency

is presented on Table 2.

EUERGEI{CY PROCEDIIRES FOR I 'N]RY:

If an injury should occur on the site and involves exposure to

gross contaminat ion, the focal  emergency contacts (Table 2) wi l l

be notified of the incident and of the potential contaminants
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involved. Before beingr t ransported to the medical  care faci l i ty,

the victin will undergo a gross washdown using cfear water after

removal of  af1 contaminated clothingr.  This wi l l  reduce the

chance of spreading contaminants to the emergency vehicle and

local  hospi tal  ,

If an accident shoul-d occur on site which resufts i"n a minor

in ju ry  (e .9 . ,  cu ts  o r  b ru i ses ) ,  a  f i r s t  a id  k i t  and  po r tab le  eye

wash uni t  wi l l  be avai lable for t reatrnent,

If an accident should occur on site which resufts in a najor

trauma (e,9. ,  f ractured bones or severe lacerat ions),  the local

energency telephone nurnber (91-1-) \dil] be used to contact

emergency services. The vict in wi l l  not be transported in any

vehicle other than a ful ly equipped emergency vehicLe.

SAFETY EQUIPUEXT CHECKLIST:

A safety equiprnent checklist is presented on Table 3.
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TABLE 2

EIIERGEIiICY INFORUATION
LOCAL RESOIJRCES

HEALTH AND SAFETY PI,AN

FORDHAI{ PROPERTIES
heryv i l le ,  Cal i forn ia

Ambulance : 510-420-6080

Hospital Emergency Room: IIERRITT/PERALTA I,IEDTCAL CEt{tER
WEBSTM, STREET
OAKI"AND, CALIFORNIA
5t-o-655-4000

Route to the Hospital: ENTER THE 58O FREEWAY EASTBOIIIiID. EXIT AT
TET.EGRAPII, @ SOIIMI Ol{ TELEGRAPH TO
WEBSTER, TT'RN RIGHT ON WEBSTER, LEPT ON
HAW:THORNE AND PROCEED TO TIIE ANERGENCY
E}TTRAI{CE.

Local Police:

Loca} Fire:

( e11 )

(e11 )

San llateo County Health Dept.: 510-567-6737

Cottle Project llanager: David E. Cottle, Sr.

Cottle Site Safety Officer: Alvin Knackstedt

Cottle Site Operations Supervisor: David E. Cottle, Sr.
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PERSONAL PROTEqTTO

Ful l  face respirator
HaIf  face respirator
Eigh eff ic iency cornbinat ion
toxic part iculates, organic

TABLE 3

SAFEf,Y EQUI PI,[E!{T CHECKLIST

IIEALTII AND SAFETY PI,AN

FORDIIAI.I PROPERTIES
Eneryville, California

cartridges for
vapors,  and

IIiON I TIORTI{G AND
ST'RVEIIJ,ANCE

acid gasses
safety boots - industriaf grade rrrork boots
with steel  toe
Tyvek coveralfs
safety glasses
GoggL es
Hard hat
PVC rain gear
Nitr i l -e cLoves
Latex gloves
PVC Booties

UISCELI,ANEOUS:

F i r s t  a id  k i t
Drinking r,Jater
Eye wash kit
Fire ext inguisher
Ear plugs or earnuffs

PER,SONAL DECONTAI.III{ATION EOUIPI{ENT

Clear vrater
5 qa11on plast ic buckets
Liqui  -Nox
Hand soap
Plastic garbage bags
Paper hand towels
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SIAIEOTCAUFON A

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOAFD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION. FORM A

COMPL TE ftF FORM FOR EACH FACIUTY/STE

MARKONLY E r NEw PERMTT

oNE ITEM I z rl'rrEnrv cenur
E 3 FENEWAL PERMIT

I l lueloto eenutr

T--l s cHANGE oF TNFoRMAT|oN 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED STTE

! o re ueonmv sre

I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDFESS. (MUST BE
o" o o^' o'','n ̂ *'6ED//h*/ 

p@E TtE S
NAMEOFOPERATOR

PoN f//z-/-
ADDRESS

Eq/6 lhyZF-f7EEr
NEARESTCROSS STREET PAnCELT(oFloflAU

CIry NAME

fuef9y'ttr r, "'& l''"w,oE SITE PHONE' WITH AFEACOOE
(kr-<47- 7/- l-)

,J^#ita n coFpoBAloN f:] TND|VTDUAL - p nTNEBsHrp E r-ocrL.lcrercv f: coullrY{GEllcY E srAlE-AGErcY fl FEDEFTL.aGENCY

rypEoFEusrNEss 
n I GASSTATION n 2 OISTRTBUTOF

[ 3 FARM f:] 4 PRocESSoR _ffs 
orx:n

w' lF INOIAN
L----l FEsEFvaloN

OR TRUST LAIOS n/VE
E. P. A. 1. O. I lopti6a,

oAYSr NAME (LAST. F|BST) _ PqONE r W'TH AREA COOE

II. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION. ffiUST BE.^"' 
EfanH4/l fnfuR

CAFE OF AODRESS INFORMATION

MAILING OR STfiEET AOORESS'-q41'zntaecea^J 
-Sr

,/. bor biidi.ab z.fitrtyDuAL - LoCALAGENCY n STAIE.AGENCy

f:] CORPORATIOII ff PARTNEBSHIP - CoUT.'Y.AGENCY D FEOEFAL-AGENcY

C TY NAME -

f.ltl4l//llE
STATE

C4
ZIP CODE PHONE,  WITH A

%Lrg sto-{qz- ?/ 22

III. TANK OWNER INFORMATION.

EH - Call (916) 739-2582 if questions arise.

INOIVIOUAL L ] LOCAL.AGEIICY L J SIAIE-AGEiICY

f_f coRpoBAnoN E pAFTNERsHrp fl co0Nty.AcErcy fl FEDEF L AGEr€y

OF EQUALIZATION UST STOFAGE FEE ACCOUNT

ADDRESS Legal nolilicalion and billing will be sent to th€ tank owner unless box I or ll is checked.

THIS FOBM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDEF PENALTY OF PEBJUNY, AND TO THE EEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS |RUE AND COFRECT

cHEcK ONE BOX tNDtCATtNG WHTCH ASOVE AOORESS SHOULO 8E USEO FO R LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND slLLlNG: L n lt I lll. E

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

coutfiY #m JURISDICTION # FACILITY #

LOCATTON COOE , OPnOTVI4| CENSUS TRACTI . OPT'ON'I suPvtsoR. olsTFrcTcooe - oPnoNAL

THts FoRM MUST BE AccoMpANtED By AT LEAsr (t) oR MoHE pEFMtr AppLtcATtoN. FORM B, uNLEss rHls ls A cHANcE oF slTE INFoRMATIoN 0l,lLt 
A.n,
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STATE OFCALIFONMA

ur,ro'enonto;H';[l?iTi,''lTil'iliiH'#tot,.ror,r,
COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEIIT

COMPLE E ALL ITEMS.. SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

1i1"'T'Y J B. MAr,JqAcrLFED rr //t4lQthly't l/
c. oerc nus- atteo uonavxeaat l2tl,/,lt2,lb/dt/y' D. TANK CAPACITY IN G4LLoNs: 

<+

III. TANK CONSTRUCTION MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXESA,  B ,  AND AND ALLTHATAPPLIES IN 8OX D AND E

IV. PIPING INFORMATION cIFcLE A IFAEovEGRoUNooR U IF UNoE BGRoUND, BoIl] IF APPLIoABLE

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION

THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. IS TRUE AND CORRECT

LOCAL AG ENCY USE ON LY THE STATE I.D, NUIVBER IS COMPOSED O F THE FOUR NUMSERS BELOW

E
E

1 NEW PERM1T
2 INTERIM PERMIT

n
D

5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION

6 TEMPO RARY TANK CLOSURE

7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ONSII€
8 TANK FEMOVEO

DBA OR FACILIW NAME WHEFE TAN( IS INSTALLED:

e. ]] r uoron vEHicLE FUEL l:l 4 orL

Lll 2 PErRoLEUr,l ffi-ro euew
_ - /
L 3 cHEMrcA_ DRoDUcr -l es urxNowr"

" F'"f-1?i'#"
f  Ib PREMIUM* UNLEAOEO
i l 2 LEADED

3 DTESEL - l e rvretror,t crs
4 GASAHOL _

s JETFTEL L 7 METHANOL

99 OrHER (DESCR|BE tN |TEM D. SEIOW)
D. IF (A,1) IS NOT MABKED. ENTER NAME OFSUBSTANCE S-IORED

] r oouere wlrl

;$ u s'lcre *o,-r
3 SINGLE WALL W]I! EXIERIOR L]NER

4 SECONDAFY CON IAINME\ IT  (VAULIFDTANK,

E
[-

B, TANK
MATEFIAL

{PdmaryTank)

1 BAAE STEEL

5 CONCEETE

9 BFONZE

n z srAtNLEss srEEL n 3 FtBERGLAss

E 6 PoLyvtNyL cHLoFtDE n 7 ALUM]NuM

I ro cervrlLzeo sreel I es uNKNowN

E 4 srEEL cLAo wFTBEFGLASS REtNFoFcED pLAsrc

n s 1007. METHANoL coMpATlBLEwFFp

I ss onen

! r nueaen Lneo n 2 aLKyo LtNtNG E 3 Epoxy LINLNc
ff s cuss ururc E 6 uNLTNED D es uNKNowN
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH ]OO% METHANOL ? YES- NO-

i] a FtsEFGLAss REtNFoRcED pLAslcD. C9RROSI9N ! r eouveruvrere wRAp ]_:l 2 coAlNG
PRoTECTION ! s arroorc enorEsllqx n er Nor{e

E 3 vtNyL wRAp

-ffi ss ut'txllowt'1

OVERFILLPBEVENTIONEOU]PMENT INSTALLED{YEAR}

A U  2  P T E S S U R E  A U  3  G R A V | T y

1 SINGLE WALL A lJ 2 DOUBLE WALL . a t 3 LTNED fRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U gg orHen
au 2 STAINLESS SrEEL lU 3 poLwtNyL CHLOR|OE (PVC)A U 4 FTBERGLASS plpEC. MATERIAL AND

c0FR05t0N
PROTECTION

A IJ 5 ALUM]NUM

A IJ 9 GALVANIZED STEEL
A U 7 STEEL W COATING A U 8 1oo% M€THANoL coMpATtBLE wFap

A {J 99 OTHESa u 10 caTHootc pBoTEcTroN a u 9s uNKNowN
D, LEAK DETECTIoN E I ATJToMAIC L]NE LEAK DErEcroR l=l t nnE lcHrGss rE".I[rc

] r vsunr crecx ffi z rNvENToBy nEcoNcrLraroN

! s rerr resrrnc f] z rnrensrr aL vor,rrronrrrc
Ll 3 vaDozE MoNtToRtNc Lj 4 AUTOMAIC TANK GAUGTNG f] s Cnouno werul r,tor,t lcs l,tc

''""2 
Ykry' 

usED (Mo/DAY'7YB) '1i;t1jF3'"Hl#ll[JJ 
@_o*,o, "* ir?#;l+5,0,ili" yEs n No,K

THlS FOFM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDEFPENALTY OF PERJURY A'ND TO

TANK *FACILITY #COUNTY {

I[
JURISDICTION

l-T-STATE I,D,#

FORrlr B (7-9r) THIS FOBM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED 8Y A PERMTI AFPLICATION . FORM A. UNLESS A CURRENTFOBM A HAS BEEI,I FILED.
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IIAFAT A. SHAHID, Assisiant AEency Drrector

ALAMEDA
HEALTH

COUNTY
CARE @F

UNTY O
\RE SERVICES

AGENCY
KEAFS, Agency DirectorDAVID J.

March  2L , l -994

I{r. Ron SiLverrnan
Fordham Construction
5743 Landregan,
Ener)rv i l le,  CA 94609

Subject: Underground
ErneryviIle,

DEPAtrTMENT OF ENVIAOT'J|!lENTAL HEALTIJ
Hazardous lMatef ials Divisiclr
80 Swan Wav, Rm. 2oo
Oakland, CA 94621
{51O) 27 1-4324

Storage Tank located at 5515 Doyle St. ,
cA  94608

Notice of vlolation

Dear Mr. Silverman:

on February I7, L994, this office conducted an rmderground
storage tank (usT) inspection of the aforementioned facility.
This inspection was initiated at the request of the Alaneda
county District Attorney's consumer and Environmental Division.
Upon inspection of the faci.lity, an underground storage tank r,ras
observed at the rear of the site under a concrete pad. Several
photographs stete also taken indicating the existence of the
subj ect tank.

llhis tank is subject to permanent closure reguirenents as stated
in Title 23 of the callfornia code of Reqiulatlons section 2670
(c). An underground storage tank, in which the storage of
hazardous substances has ceased, and will not be used, nor is it
intended to be used within the next twelve consecutive months,
must be removed. The tank must be properly closed as required by
chapter 6.'7 of the california Health and safety code.

You are therefore directed to obtain a closure permit application
from this office and subnit this pernit application to this
office rithin thirty days.

If you have any questions, please call this office. The
telephone number is (51-0) 27L-432O.

SincereLy,

fr^^p o1"-.-
Brian P. Oliva, REHS, REA
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Edgar Howell, Chief, Division of llazardous l{aterials
Gil- Jensen, Alarneda County Deputy District Attorney

enslosures: UsT closure Application. Letter


